

Bury St Edmunds Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) Adoption Statement

In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, notice is hereby given that the Bury St Edmunds Town Centre Masterplan SPD was adopted by St Edmundsbury Borough Council on 19 December 2017 at its 'Council' meeting. The object of the SPD is to assist in implementing Policy BV27 of the Bury St Edmunds Vision 2031 Local Plan document which seeks to meet the objective of delivering new development within the town centre through the planning system.

The adopted SPD can be viewed on the Borough website http://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/planning/Planning_Policies/supplementaryplanningdocuments.cfm

Hard copies are also available for inspection at the following office:

St Edmundsbury Borough Council, West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds, IP33 3YU

Monday – Friday 9.00am – 5.00pm

Any person with sufficient interest in the decision to adopt the SPD may apply to the High Court under Regulation 11 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for permission to apply for judicial review of that decision. Any such application must be made promptly and in any event not later than <u>3 months after 16 January 2018</u>, (date of the publication of this Adoption Statement).